that are determined in accordance with the level of risk attributed to each model on a specific basis.

76

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
The Tables presented in this Chapter have been prepared in accordance with the principles for the preparation of financial statements,
and they differ from the data used for the current management of interest rate exposure.

Quantitative information regarding interest risk – sensitivity analysis

Net adjusted fair value of financial instruments - consolidated

December 31 2019 December 31 2018

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

In NIS millions

Net adjusted fair value⁽¹⁾ 10,885  5,375  16,260  10,189  4,739  14,928

Of which: the banking book  11,087   5,862   16,949  9,855  3,604  13,459

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits.
(2) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on the net adjusted fair value - consolidated

December 31 2019 December 31 2018

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% 70  (89) (19) (43) (182) (225)

Of which: the banking book 61  (76) (15) (35) (166) (201)

A parallel decrease of 1% 99  (74) 25  98  88  186

Of which: the banking book 98  (93) 5  85  66  151

Non-parallel changes
   Curving⁽²⁾ (256) (13) (269) (215) (46) (261)

Flattening⁽³⁾ 217  (47) 170  188  (18) 170

Interest rise in the short-term 217  (144) 73  116  (70) 46

Interest decline in the short-term (202) 25  (177) (25) 75  50

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits.
(2) Curving – decline in interest in the short-term and increase in interest in the long-term.
(3) Flattening – increase in interest in the short-term and decline in interest in the long-term.
(4) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

The gap between the exposure to interest change as reported in the above table and the one reflected in the detailed disclosure by
periods in the risks report is due to the fact that there are financial instruments whose fair value and economic value vary in a non-
linear and non-symmetrical manner in the increase and decrease in interest scenarios, mostly current account balances that to not carry
interest.
The fair value of on-call deposits with IDB New York, part of which carry interest, amounted at December 31, 2019, to approx. NIS 17
billion, the average maturity thereof being 4.27 years, so that the theoretical sensitivity of their fair value to a 1% change in interest
amounts to NIS 739 million. In actual fact, as a result of assumptions of the model and the effective minimum levels of interest, the
sensitivity of fair value to a rise of 1% in interest amounted to an increase of approx. NIS 266 million in their fair value, while sensitivity
of fair value to a decline of 1% in interest amounted to a decrease of NIS 357 million in the fair value of such deposits.

Israel Discount Bank Limited and its Subsidiaries
ANNUAL REPORT 2019 Board of Directors and Management Report 77

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on net interest income and on non-interest financing income –
consolidated

December 31 2019 ⁽¹⁾December 31 2018

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% 638  36  674  576  16  591

Of which: the banking book 619  70  689  559  46  606

A parallel decrease of 1% (825) (39) (864) (636) (11) (647)

Of which: the banking book (815) (73) (887) (620) (48) (668)

Footnote:
(1) During the reported period, the assumptions used in the calculation of the effect of changes in interest rate were reviewed and improved accordingly. The

data as of December 31, 2018 was recalculated on the basis of the updated assumptions.

As of December 31, 2019, the estimated effect of a corresponding 1% rise in interest income amounted to an increase of NIS 674
million, while the estimated effect of a corresponding 1% fall in interest income amounted to a decrease of NIS 864 million. This
compares to the estimates as of December 31, 2018, which amounted to an increase in interest income of NIS 591 million under a

[…]

foreign currency). For details regarding assets and liabilities according to linkage terms, see Note 32 to the financial statements.
Capital sensitivity to changes in exchange rate. The capital's sensitivity to changes in exchange rate is presented in the following
table, which provides details regarding the impact of changes in exchange rates of the major currencies on the equity as of December
31, 2019.

80

Effect of hedging relations and transactions in derivative instruments on the exposure. The exposure in the CPI-linked segment is
created due to an excess of applications in relation to sources in this segment. In order to hedge the exposure in the CPI-linked
segment, the Bank makes use of contracts on the consumer price index. As a general rule, the Bank’s policy is not to create an exposure
to foreign currency exchange rates in its ongoing activity. Coverage of the built-in foreign currency position, which arises from the
investment in IDBNY, was canceled several years ago, in order to reduce the sensitivity of the capital ratio to changes in exchange rates.

The Bank's capital sensitivity of changes in exchange rates

As of December 31 2019

in NIS millions

Segment 10% 5% -5% -10%

USD 324  160  (151) (299)

EUR 4  1  6  15

Other Foreign Currencies 17  8  (6) (10)

This effect has been computed on the basis of the expected change in the fair value of the Group in the various currencies, given the
scenario determined by the Supervisor of Banks.
Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI. The sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI is presented in the following Table,
which details the effect of a 3% change on the capital as of December 31, 2019.

Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI

December 31, 2019

in NIS millions

Scenario   Increase 3% Decrease 3%

109  (120)

This effect has been computed as the difference between the net fair value based on the "known" CPI, including off-balance sheet